

# City Council Regular Meeting

## AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 10

### SUBJECT:

First Amendment to Master Services Agreement with Stanley Convergent Security Solutions, Inc. for Citywide Security and Fire Alarm Monitoring, Which Will Increase Costs in FY23 to \$84,203.64, FY24 to \$35,356.32, and the Final FY25 to \$35,356.32 for a Total Increase Not to Exceed \$154,916.28; with an Option to Renew for (2) Two Additional (1) One-Year Periods at the City Manager's Discretion. (Citywide) (For Possible Action; Recommendation – Approve)

### REQUESTED BY:

Dale Daffern, Director of Public Works

### WARD:

(Citywide)

### RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION:

That the City Council approve the first amendment to Master Services Agreement with Stanley Convergent Security Solutions, Inc. for Citywide Security and Fire Alarm Monitoring Services Agreement which will increase costs in FY23 to \$84,203.64, FY24 to \$35,356.32, and the final FY25 to \$35,356.32 for a total increase not to exceed \$154,916.28; with an option to renew for two additional one-year periods at the City Manager's Discretion.

### FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: FY23 \$84,203.64

FY24 \$35,356.32

FY25 \$35,356.32

Total Contract Increase: \$154,916.28

Explanation: This is budgeted in each of the department's accounts.

### ACCOUNT NUMBER:

100-160163-420300 (BM) 100-160164-420300 (City Hall) 100-480252-420300 (CCC) 290-200523-420300 (Library) 100-700526-420300 (CRRP) 100-700522-420300 (PARKS) 268-290293-420300 (Traffic) 610-600323/620-600323-420300 (FT Sumter-UT) 620-600339-420300 (WRF) 100-300232-420300 (Fire Dept) 100-700515-420300 (NRC) 100-700516-420300 (SMRC) 100-700513-420300 (Aquatics) 277-700525-420300 (Safekey)

### STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City originally entered into an agreement with Stanley Convergent Security Solutions on July 1, 2020, to obtain access control systems, burglar alarms, surveillance services and equipment, fire alarm/protective signaling systems, and high security control systems.

The City now wishes to install new equipment and monitoring services to several sites citywide, which will increase the costs in FY23 to \$84,203.64. FY24 and FY25 will increase to \$35,356.32 for a total increase not to

---

exceed \$154,916.28.

The amendment to this agreement is exempt from competitive solicitation pursuant to NRS 331.115(1)(d).

CIP No.	Related Item:	
LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S): Responsible Fiscal Management, Quality Municipal Services		
PREPARED BY:	Respectfully Submitted	MEETING DATE:
Dale Daffern, Director of Public Works	Ryann Juden, City Manager	March 15, 2023